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Gramática y vocabulario  

del  

7O Grado 
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Abecedario o Alfabeto 

 
A  

Sound never changes. 

 
Be 

 
Ce 

*Has 2 sounds. 

CH 
Che 

 
De 

 
E 

Sound never changes. 

 
Efe  

Ge 
*Has 2 sounds. 

 
Hache 

Is always silent. 

 
I 

Sound never changes. 

 
Jota 

Sounds like H in “hill”. 

 
Ka 

Is an adopted letter. 

 
Ele 

LL 
elle 

 
eme 

 
Ene 

 
 
 

 
 
 

eñe 

 
O 

Sound never changes. 

 
Pe 

 
Cu 

 
Ere 

RR 
erre 

 
 Ese 

 
Te 

 
U 

Sound never changes. 

 
Ve 

Sounds like B. 

 
 

Doble ve 
Is an adopted letter. 

 
Equis  

Ye 
I griega 

 
Zeta 

When spelling the B and V aloud you must give 

them distinction in order to tell them apart… 

B=be grande V=ve chica 

CH, LL and RR are only sounds and are no longer part 

of the alphabet. 
They appear here because many songs still include them. 
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LLooss  AAcceennttooss  yy  LLaa  PPrroonnuunncciiaacciióónn  
 

Why do accents exist in Spanish? 
Accents are sometimes confusing for students learning Spanish, but they are very important! Accents can change 
the pronunciation of a word, change the meaning of a word, or both.  In all cases, they are as much a part of the 
correct spelling of a word as the letters. 

Natural Stressed Rules 

Rule 1: Rule 2: 

Words ending in a… 

vowel (a,e,i,o,u); N or S consonant (not including n and s) 

are stressed on the…. syllable. 

second to last (penultimate) last 

casa libro madre lunes beber papel verdad 

ca – sa li - bro ma - dre lu - nes be - ber pa – pel ver - dad 

Rule 3: 

To accent or not to accent! 

Written accents are also used 

to change the 

pronunciation. 

Written accents over the 

stressed vowel are also used to 

change the pronunciation 

& meaning. 

Written accents over the 

stressed vowel are also used to 

change the pronunciation, 

meaning or grammatical 

uses. 

periódico / miércoles / lápiz 
si - if el - the tu - your esta = this papa = potato 

sí - yes él - he tú - you está = is papá = dad 

Don't think of these rules as burdensome. Rather, view them as your friends. 

They allow you to pronounce any Spanish word CORRECTLY. 

Pronunciation rules for vowel combinations 
Things get a little more complicated in words where two (or more) vowels come together. First it’s important to 
know that there are: 

• weak vowels:  u and i You (u) and I (i) are weak! 
When two are strong, there’s no diphthong! • strong vowels: a, e, and o 

Rule A: two strong vowels Rule B: two weak vowels 
Rule C: one strong vowel and one 
weak vowel 

When two strong vowels come 
together, they make two separate 
syllables. The pronunciation rules 
above apply to determine which 
syllable is stressed. 

When two weak vowels come 
together they make a “dipthong” 
(blend), and form one syllable.  
The stress goes on the second 
vowel. 

When one strong vowel and one 
weak vowel come together they 
make a dipthong and form one 
syllable. 
 The stress goes on the strong 
vowel. 

tarea poema traer ruido viuda idiota causa Juan oigo 
WWhheenn  aa  wwoorrdd  wwiitthh  aa  vvoowweell  ccoommbbiinnaattiioonn  ddooeess  nnoott  ffoollllooww  tthheessee  rruulleess,,  aann  aacccceenntt  wwiillll  sshhooww  wwhheerree  ttoo  ssttrreessss  

tthhee  pprroonnuunncciiaattiioonn..  Examples: flúido, río 
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Números 

100 30-90 follow this pattern: 
 

tens # y ones # 
              

1 10 20 
cien uno diez  veinte 

200 2 11 21 
doscientos dos once veintiuno 

300 30 

y 

3 12 22 
trescientos treinta tres doce veintidós 

400 40 4 13 23 
cuatrocientos cuarenta cuatro trece veintitrés 

500 50 5 14 24 
quinientos cincuenta cinco  catorce  veinticuatro 

600 60 6 15 25 
seiscientos sesenta seis quince  veinticinco 

700 70 7 16 26 
setecientos setenta siete dieciséis veintiséis 

800 80 8 17 27 
ochocientos ochenta ocho diecisiete veintisiete 

900 90 9 18 28 
novecientos noventa nueve dieciocho veintiocho 

Higher numbers simply add the numbers to the  

right, to the end.  (ie. 513quinientos trece o 
744setecientos cuarenta y cuatro) 

19 29 
diecinueve veintinueve 

101 Once you pass 100, you will notice a change with the spelling of 100 (ie. 
101 you will say “ciento” or 183 ciento ochenta y tres)  

simply add the above numbers to the end. ciento uno 

1.000 mil 2.000 dos mil 



7th Grade Resources-5 

Preguntas importantes 

 
¿Cómo te llamas? 

¿Cómo te llamas?       What is your name? 
Me llamo…                My name is… 

¿Cómo se llama usted?  What is your name? 

¿Cómo se llama él?        What is his name? Él se llama …              His name is… 

¿Cómo se llama ella?     What is her name? Ella se llama …           Her name is… 

¿De dónde eres? 
¿De dónde eres tú?      Where are you from? 

Yo soy de…                    I am from… 
¿De dónde es usted?    Where are you from? 

¿De dónde es él?           Where is he from? Él es de …                    He is from… 

¿De dónde es ella?       Where is she from? Ella es de …                She is from… 

¿Cuántos años tienes? 
¿Cuántos años tienes tú?     How old are you? 

Yo tengo… años.         I am….years old. 
¿Cuántos años tiene usted? How old are you? 

¿Cuántos años tiene él?          How old is he? Él tiene … años.           He is… years old 

¿Cuántos años tiene ella?      How old is she? Ella tiene … años.      She is… years old 

¿Cuál es tu número de teléfono? ( 
¿Cuál es tu número de teléfono? 

What is your telephone number? Mi número de teléfono es… 
My telephone number is… ¿Cuál es el número de teléfono de usted? 

What is your telephone number? 

¿Cuál es el número de teléfono de él? 
What is his telephone number? 

El número de teléfono de él es… 
His telephone number is… 

¿Cuál es el número de teléfono de ella? 
What is her telephone number? 

El número de teléfono de ella es… 
Her telephone number is… 
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Saludos y Despedidas 
Saludos=Greetings 

anytime 
Day break until before 

lunch or 
After lunch or 12:00pm 

until before dinner. 
After dinner until bedtime. 

    
Hola. Buenos días. Buenas tardes. Buenas noches. 

 

Despedidas=Farewells   Cortesías=Courtesies 

Adiós.Good Bye. (most common farewell.) Mucho gusto.Nice to meet you. 

Nos vemos.We'll see each other. El gusto es mío. Nice to meet you too. 

Hasta luego.See you later. Encantado / a.Delighted Enchanted) to meet you. 

Hasta pronto.See you soon. Igualmente.Likewise. / Same here. /  

Nice to meet you too. Hasta mañana.See you tomorrow. 

Hasta la vista.See you. (least common farewell.) Es mi/un placer.It is my/a pleasure. 

Hasta siempre.Goodbye forever. El placer es mío.The pleasure is mine. 
 

Emociones 
¿Cómo estás tú?                  How are you? 

Yo estoy…                 I am… 
¿Cómo está usted?             How are you? 

¿Cómo está él?                    How is he? Él está …                  He is… 

¿Cómo está ella?                 How is she? Ella está …              She is… 

     
contento / a 

alegre 
feliz 

mal 
 horrible 

así así  
regular 

más o menos 

bien enojado / a 

     

triste enfermo / a nervioso / a cansado / a emocionado / a 
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¿Qué tiempo hace? 
Note:  All the weather conditions provided are in a complete sentence. 

    
Hace buen tiempo. Hace mal tiempo. Hay una tormenta. Hay niebla. 

     
Hace sol. Hace frío. Hace calor. Hace fresco. Hace viento. 

     

Llueve. Nieva. Está nublado. 
Está parcialmente 

nublado. 
Está despejado. 

La temperatura 
Fahrenheit – 30 ÷ 2 = Centígrados  Centígrados x 2 + 30 = Fahrenheit 

 

Estaciones 
¿En qué estación estamos?       Estamos en … 

    

el otoño el invierno la primavera el verano 

 

Los días de la semana 
 

lunes martes miércoles jueves viernes sábado domingo 

       
ayer hoy mañana   

Cultural Fact:  In Spanish speaking countries the weekly calendar  
always begins with “lunes” Monday. 

¿Qué día es hoy? What day is today? Hoy es… Today is.. 

¿Qué día es mañana? What day is tomorrow? Mañana es… Tomorrow is… 

el día 
la semana 

el fin de la semana 
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Los meses del año 
¿En qué mes estamos?  Estamos en _______________. 

L
o
s
 m

e
s
e
s
 d

e
l 
a
ñ

o
 

 

    

septiembre diciembre marzo junio 

   
 

octubre enero abril julio 

    

noviembre febrero mayo agosto 
 

 

La fecha 
 

 ¿Cuál es la fecha de hoy? Hoy es el _#_ de 

___(mes)___ de __(año)__. 

Or Hoy es 

__(día)__, el _#_ de __(mes)__ de __(año)__. 

 ¿Cuál fue la fecha de ayer? Ayer fue el _#_ de __(mes)__ de __(año)__. 

 ¿Cuál es la fecha de mañana?Mañana es el _#_ de __(mes)__ de __(año)__. 

¡OjO!  ONLY when stating the first of the month you must use the ordinal number. 

 Es el primero de junio de 2013. 
 

 
 ¿Cuándo es tu cumpleaños?Mi cumpleaños es el _#_ de ___(mes)___. 

¡OjO! Days of the week or months are NOT 
capitalized in Spanish.   
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Los infinitivos 
 There are 3 forms of infinitives in Spanish.  Infinitives are easily identified by 

the ending, which are —ar (most common), —er, & —ir.   

       
caminar esquiar bailar pescar cazar cocinar cantar 

      
dibujar estudiar acampar nadar mirar la tele tomar el sol 

     

sacar fotos levantar pesas patinar en línea montar a caballo escuchar música 

    
practicar deportes tocar un instrumento usar la computadora hablar (por teléfono) 

   
  

pasar tiempo 

con amigos  

andar en 

patineta 

andar en 

bicicleta 

andar en 

monopatín 

andar en 

motonieve 

 

The verb can be taken away from the phrases to create a different thought. 
ejemplos: practicar un instrumento, hablar con amigos, sacar la tarea, usar la goma 

 

 
 

  
jugar a los videojuegos ir de compras escribir 

     
hacer la tarea hacer ejercicio  comer leer correr 
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Ir + a + infinitive 
¿Qué vas a hacer? What are you going to do?   Yo voy a…I am going to… 
¿Qué no vas a hacer?What aren’t you going to do? Yo no voy a …I am not going to…. 

 

Gustar + infinitive 
¿Qué te gusta hacer? What do you like to do? A mí me gusta … I like to… 

¿Qué no te gusta hacer?What don’t you like to do?A mí no me gusta…I don’t like to… 
 

Artículo posesivode 
In Spanish there isn’t an apostrophe s (xx’s) to indicate that something belongs to someone.  
So in order to show possession one must use the Spanish possessive articlede. 

The de is placed  after  the noun and  before   the person’s name or 

subject pronoun. 
Modelos:  

Margarita’s  
la camisa de Margarita 

 

David’s  

los mitones de David 

 

Los artículos definidos  
There are four definite articles in 
Spanish.  The singular and plural 

definite articles mean the. 

the mascuilno femenino 

singular el la 

plural los las 
 
 
 

Los artículos indefinidos 
There are four indefinite articles in 

Spanish.  The singular indefinite 

articles mean  a / an; the plural 

indefinite articles mean some. 

a/an, 
some 

mascuilno femenino 

singular un una 
plural unos unas 

Note: Remember, as long as a group has at least one 

male member, the masculine plural article is used. 
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Ropa 
 

     
la camisa 
the shirt 

la camiseta 
the t-shirt 

el suéter 
the sweater 

la sudadera 
the sweatshirt 

el traje  
the suit 

     

los vaqueros 
the jeans 

los 
pantalones 
the pants 

los pantalones 
cortos 

the shorts 

la falda 
the skirt 

el vestido 
the dress 

     

la chamarra 
the jacket 

el abrigo 
the coat 

el sombrero 
the hat 

la gorra 
the baseball 

hat 

el gorro 
the stocking 

hat 

     

los calcetines 
the socks 

las sandalias 
the sandals 

las botas 
the boots 

los zapatos 
the shoes 

los zapatos de 
tenis 

the tennis 
shoes 

     
el pijama 

the pijama 
la bolsa 

the purse/bag 
la bufanda 
the scarf 

los mitones 
the mittens 

los guantes 
the gloves 

     

el paraguas 
the umbrella 

el traje de baño 
the 

bathing/swim 
suit 

las gafas 
the glasses 

 

las gafas de sol 
the sunglasses 

el cinturón 
the belt 
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Los adjetivos 
adjetivos para ropa 

  
 

  
oscuro/a 

dark 
nuevo/a 

new 
pequeño/a 

small 
largo 
long 

feo/a 
ugly 

 

  
  

claro/a 
clear 

 

viejo/a 
old 

grande 
big 

corto/a 
short 

bonito/a 
beautiful 

pretty 

los colores 

 

 

   

verde 
green 

amarillo / a 
yellow 

azul 
blue 

rojo /a 
red 

morado / a 
purple 

     
anaranjado / a 

orange 
rosado /a 

pink 
blanco /a 

white 

   
café / marrón 

brown 
negro /a 

black 
gris 
grey 
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ONLY GIRLS CLUB 

Nosotras, vosotras, & ellas   
However, girls are allowed 

in the ONLY BOYS CLUB, 
so nosotros, vosotros & 
ellos must be used for 

boys and mixed gendered 
groups. 

Subject Pronouns   

  
    

  
  
     
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

Vosotros,-as 
is informal and ONLY  

used in Spain. 
 

usted & ustedes 
Is formal and is used to show 

respect and/or address people 
you DON’T know well.   

• Someone you would adress by 

their title (Sr., Sra., Srta., Dr., Dra., ect.) 

• Athority figures 

• Someone you know, but you’re not 

close to 

• Elders  

• Family/relatives older than you 

 

In México USTEDES is 

formal and informal, but 

is ONLY formal in Spain. 

¡No chicos 
permiten! 

tú & vosotros 
Is informal and is used 
to address people you 

know well.   
• friends  

• peers 

• family/relatives 

younger than you 

• a child 

• pets 
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¿¿CCóómmoo  ssee  ddiiccee  YYOOUU  eenn  eessppaaññooll??  

 

 

 

 

 
FFaammiilliiaarr  

(Usa con los amigos, la familia) 

FFoorrmmaall  

(Usa con adultos para dar respeto) 

Singular ttúú  UUdd..  (usted)  

Plural vvoossoottrrooss  
(en España) 

UUddss..  (ustedes)  
  [ también ffaammiilliiaarr en México] 

Saludos 

Hola. 
¿Cómo te va? 

¿Qué tal? 
[un abrazo] 

[un beso en la mejilla] 

Buenos días. 
Buenas tardes. 
Buenas noches. 

[un apretón de manos] 
{~~  aa  vveecceess: un beso en la mejilla} 

Despedidas 

Hasta luego. 
Nos vemos. 

Hasta mañana. 
Hasta pronto. 

Adiós. 
 

{~~  aa  vveecceess: un apretón de manos} 

 

Estoy … 
EEssttaammooss……  

 

¿Cómo estás? 
¿Cómo estás tú? 
¿¿CCóómmoo  eessttááiiss  ((vvoossoottrrooss))??  

¿Cómo está? 
¿Cómo está Ud.? 
¿¿CCóómmoo  eessttáánn  ((uusstteeddeess))??


  

Soy de… 
SSoommooss  ddee…… 

¿De dónde eres (tú)? 
¿¿DDee  ddóónnddee  ssooiiss  ((vvoossoottrrooss))?? 

¿De dónde es Ud.? 
¿¿DDee  ddóónnddee  ssoonn  ((uusstteeddeess))??

 

Me llamo… 
NNooss  llllaammaammooss…… 

 

¿Cómo te llamas (tú)? 
¿¿CCóómmoo  ooss  llllaammááiiss  ((vvoossoottrrooss))?? 

¿Cómo se llama (Ud.)? 
¿¿CCóómmoo  ssee  llllaammaann  ((UUddss..))??


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The Facts of Life (FOLs): 

Shhh! It’s a secret: "Spanish is not English.  It is a different language, and sometimes things in 

Spanish function differently than they do in English."   

The FOL's are as follows: 

Los Sustantivos 

 
F.O.L. #1 

ALL nouns in 
Spanish have 

number & gender. 
 

singular masculino 
plural femenino 

 

☺ Plural nouns end in - s. 

End with… …add… 

Vowels S 

Consonants es 

Z change Z to C es 
 

It is very IMPORTANT to 

know each noun’s gender. 

How do I know if a noun is 

masculine or feminine?  

 NOT SO EASY … 
1st.  By the definition of a person. 

2nd. The clue is with the ending. 

97% of the time Masculine 

nouns end with 

L O N E R S 
98% of the time Feminine 

nouns end with 

D ion Z A 
 

You will need to 

MEMORIZE the gender 

the “tricky” nouns that do 

not follow a pattern at all. 
 

Can I change the gender of 

a noun?  

¡NO, nunca! 

La Conjugación 
 

F.O.L. #2 
If you want to put an 
action with a “who”, 

conjugation you must 

do! 
 

It is ILLEGAL to have a subject 
or a subject pronoun 

immediately followed by an 
infinitive. 

 

Steps for Conjugating 

 
 

 
 

 drop the infinitive 

ending 

 bring down the stem 

 add the new ending of  

who is doing the 

action 

Adjective Agreement 
 

F.O.L. #3  
What you  

see,  
Must Agree! 

 

Adjectives must agree in 
number and gender with the 

noun they modify. 

There are 3  

adjective agreement patterns. 

O masculino femenino 

singular feo fea 
plural feos feas 

 
 

E masculino femenino 

singular grande grande 

plural grandes grandes 
 

 

Adjectives in Spanish 

are usually placed 

AFTER the noun. 

consonante masculino femenino 

singular azul azul 
plural azules azules 
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Remember that  
A + SUBJECT  

MUST  
be used before the IOP   

LE & LES. 
  

GUSTAR (parte 2) 
The next thing we need to learn about the verb “gustar” is that we can use it to talk about what 

other people like and dislike.   

To do this we still use two forms of gustar: gusta and gustan.  However, we instead of using 

subject pronouns (yo, tú, él, nosotros, etc.) we use INDIRECT OBJECT PRONOUNS 

(IOP). 

A mí me 

gusta/n…. 

A nosotros/as nos 

gusta/n…. 

A ti te A vosotros/as os 
A usted 

* le 

A ustedes 

* les 
A él A ellos 

A ella A ellas 

A ______ 
(name) 

A ________ 
(names) 

singular subject  plural subjects  

 For emphasis, we can add a prepositional pronoun.  In most cases, these are the same as the subject 
pronuons.  Two exceptions: yomí  AND  túti. 

Let’s see how this all works. 

• To say that one likes  
to DO something, use 

IOP + GUSTA + infinitive. 
We used this form in the last unit. 

Me gusta bailar.   I like to dance. 

A Juan le gusta cazar. Juan likes to hunt. 

Nos gusta correr. We like to run. 

• To say that one likes  
ONE thing, use 

IOP + GUSTA + singular noun. 

Me gusta el traje de baño.  I like the bathing suit. 

Te gusta la bufanda.  You like the scarf. 

A ellos les gusta la camiseta. They like the t-shirt. 

• To say that one likes  
MORE THAN ONE thing, use  
IOP +  GUSTAN + plural noun. 

Te gustan los mitones. You like the mittens. 

A ella le gustan las gafas. She likes the glasses. 

Os gustan las botas. You like the boots. 

• Put no in front of  
IOP GUSTA(N) 

to say one does not like one or 
more things. 

No me gustan las faldas rojas. I don’t like the red skirts. 

A Pepe no le gusta el cinturón café.  Pepe doesn’t like the brown belt. 

No nos gustan los gorros. We don’t like the hats. 

WHEW! 

That’s all I need to know 
about GUSTAR, right!?   

Not quite. 
 

Here is one more important 
piece of information…… 
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Los parientes=relatives 
los hermanos=the siblings 
los padres=the parents 
los hijos=the children 
los abuelos=the grandparents 
los nietos=the grandchildren 
los primos=the cousins 
el padrastro=the step-father 

la madrastra=the step-mother 
el hijastro= the step-son 
la hijastra=the step-daughter 
el hermanastro= the step-brother 
la hermanastra=the step-sister 
el medio hermano=the half brother 
la media hermana=the half sister 

el cuñado=the brother-in-law 
la cuñada=the sister-in-law 
el suegro= the father-in-law 
la suegra= the mother-in-law 
los gemelos=the twins 
los trillizos=the triplets

LOS MIEMBROS DE LA FAMILIA 

la hermana 
the sister 

el hermano 
the brother 

 

la madre 
the mother 

el padre 
the father 

la tía 
the aunt 

el tío 
the uncle 

el primo 
the cousin 

 

la prima 
the cousin 

 

el abuelo 
the grandfather 

 

la abuela 
the grandmother 

el hijo 
the son 

 

la hija 
the daughter 

la nieta 
the grandaughter 

 

el sobrino 
the nephew 

el esposo 
the husband 

la esposa 
the wife 
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Los adjetivos de Personalidad 
 

SER=to be: Use this verb to describe the person’s personality. 

 
¡OjO! The verb ser is irregular and does 

not follow a simple conjugation system…It 
MUST be memorized. 

    

malo/a 
bad 

bueno/a 
good 

trabajador/a 
hard-working 

perezoso/a 
lazy 

    
cómico/a 

comical/funny 

serio/a 
serious 

simpático/a 
simpathetic/nice 

antipático/a 
unpleasant/mean 

    

tímido/a 
timid/shy 

gregario/a 
gregarious/out going 

tonto/a 
silly/dunce 

inteligente 
inteligent 

    
paciente 

patient 

impaciente 
impatient 

optimista 
optimistic/positive 

pesimista 
pestimistic/negative 
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Los adjetivos:Aparencia física 
[SER=to be] this the verb to use when describing what a person looks like. 

 
¡OjO! The verb ser is irregular and 

does not follow a simple conjugation 
system…It MUST be memorized. 
 

     
alto/a 

tall 
bajo/a 
short 

bonito/a 
pretty/beautiful 

guapo/a 
handsome/good looking 

feo/a 
ugly 

    
Grande 

big 
pequeño/a 

small 
delgado/a 

thin/skinny 
gordo/a 

fat 

  
    

moreno/a 
bark complection / 

brunette 

calvo /a  (pelón) 

bald 

fuerte 
strong 

débil 
weak 

    

mayor 
older 

menor 
younger 

viejo/a 
old  

joven 
young 

Use these 2 words are used to express  

birth order of a group of people. 
Use these 2 words are used to express age. 
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Tener 
[TENER=to have] this the verb to use when describing the hair and eyes that a person has. 
 

 
¡OjO! The verb Tener is an irregular verb and the 

stems change often.  The conjugated forms MUST 

be memorized. 

  

el pelo largo 

the long hair 

el pelo corto 

the short hair 

 

 

el pelo rubio 

the blond hair 

el pelo castaño 

the brown hair 

 
los ojos castaños / verdes / azules 

the brown / green / blue eyes 

DO NOT change the adjective to match the gender of the person being described as 
having what color/length of hair or color of eyes! 

 

Possessive Adjectives 
The possessive adjective indicates whether the owner/possessor or a noun is 1st, 2nd or 3rd person. 

 

In Spanish the possessive adjective MUST AGREE with number & gender of the noun (person) 

of possession. 

Singular owners Plural owners 

my mi mis our 
nuestro nuestros 

nuestro nuestras 

your 
(familiar) tu tus 

your 
(familiar
—Spain) 

vuestro vuestros 

vuestro vuestras 

your 
(formal) 

su sus 

your 
(formal) 

su sus his 
their 

her 
 Shows possession of  Shows possession of 

singular plural  singular plural 
Person (s) or object (s)  Person (s) or object (s) 
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Interogativos 
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100 Most Common Words in Spanish (in order)  

1. el / la  the  26. o  or  51. mismo  same  76. entonces  then  

2. de  of  27. poder  to be able to  52. yo  I  77. poner  to put  

3. que  that / what  28. decir  to say, tell  53. también  also  78. cosa  thing  

4. y  and  29. este  this  54. hasta  until  79. tanto  so much  

5. a  to  30. ir  to go  55. año  year  80. hombre  the man  

6. en  in  31. otro  other  56. dos  two  81. parecer  to appear  

7. un  a  32. ese  that  57. querer  to want  82. nuestro  our  

8. ser  to be  33. la  it (feminine)  58. entre  between  83. tan  so much  

9. se  

pronoun, 

reflexive 

marker, 

himself / 

herself  

34. me  

pronoun, me 

(¿cuándo me 

va a llamar?)  

59. así  like that  84. donde  where  

10. no  no  35. si  if, whether  60. primero  first  85. ahora  now  

11. haber  
to have, hay, 

había  
36. ya  already, still  61. desde  since  86. parte  part  

12. por  for  37. ver  to see  62. grande  
large, great, 

big  
87. después  after  

13. con  with  38. porque  because  63. eso  that  88. vida  life  

14. su  
his, hers, 

theirs  
39. dar  to give  64. ni  

nor, not, 

neither  
89. quedar  to stay  

15. para  for  40. cuando  when  65. nos  us  90. siempre  always  

16. como  like, as  41. él  he  66. llegar  arrive  91. creer  to believe  

17. estar  to be  42. muy  very  67. pasar  to pass  92. hablar  to talk  

18. tener  to have  43. sin  without  68. tiempo  
time, 

weather  
93. llevar  

to wear, 

carry  

19. le  to him  44. vez  time  69. ella  her / she  94. dejar  to leave  

20. lo  

the (lo mejor 

es estudiar 

mucho)  

45. mucho  a lot  70. sí  yes  95. nada  nothing  

21. lo  
it (lo compré 

en la tienda)  
46. saber  to know  71. día  the day  96. cada  each  

22. todo  all  47. qué  what, that  72. uno  one  97. seguir  to follow  

23. pero  but  48. sobre  about  73. bien  well  98. menos  minus, less  

24. más  more  49. mi  my  74. poco  a little  99. nuevo  new  

25. hacer  to do, make  50. alguno  some  75. deber  should  
100. 

encontrar  
to find, meet  
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Next 100 Most Common Words in Spanish (in order)  

101. algo  something  126. cómo  how?  151. nunca  never  176. palabra  word  

102. sólo  only, just  127. mujer  woman  152. manera  way, manner  177. existir  to exist  

103. pues  
then, well 

then  
128. vivir  to live  153. cual  

which, who, 

whom  
178. niño  child  

104. llamar  to call  129. aquí  here  154. mientras  

meanwhile, 

while, 

whereas, as 

long as  

179. entrar  to enter  

105. venir  to come  130. caso  case / ocasión  155. contar  to count, tell  180. embargo  

sin embargo, 

however, 

nevertheless  

106. pensar  to think  131. sentir  to feel  156. fin  end  181. único  
only, unique, 

sole  

107. aquel  
that (over 

there)  
132. luego  later  157. tipo  type, kind  182. padre  father  

108. momento   moment, time  133. país  country  158. gente  people  183. trabajar  to work  

109. sino  but rather  134. tratar  to try  159. además  

in addition to, 

also, as well, 

besides  

184. pequeño  small  

110. esto  this  135. lugar  place  160. solo  lonely, alone  185. alto  tall  

111. salir  to leave  136. te  
you (¿no te 

han hablado?)  
161. empezar  to begin  186. cambio  change  

112. volver  to return  137. persona  person  162. ejemplo  

example (por 

ejemplo, for 

example)  

187. escribir  to write  

113. forma  
form, shape, 

way  
138. mayor  

larger, older, 

main  
163. esperar  to wait  188. cuatro  four  

114. antes  before  139. último  last, final  164. hoy  today  189. ahí  there  

115. bueno  good  140. propio  own  165. lado  
side (al lado, 

beside)  
190. perder  to lose  

116. casa  house  141. quién  who, whom  166. hijo  son  191. nosotro  we  

117. aunque  even though  142. mirar  to look, watch  167. allí  there  192. historia  history, story  

118. mundo  world  143. hora  hour  168. este  this one  193. idea  idea  

119. tres  three  144. ninguno  none, nobody  169. problema  problem  194. agua  water  

120. tal  such  145. trabajo  work (noun)  170. cuenta  bill, account  195. producir  to produce  

121. mejor  better  146. casi  almost  171. medio  
means, 

middle  
196. noche  night  

122. tomar  to take, drink  147. punto  
point, dot, 

period  
172. contra  

against, 

opposite  
197. cuidad  city  

123. cierto  true  148. durante  during  173. buscar  to look for  198. modo  way, manner  

124. conocer  to meet, know  149. cualquier  any, anyone  174. dentro  within, inside  199. nombre  name  

125. hacía  
toward, 

towards  
150. mano  hand  175. largo  long  200. ocurrir  to occur  

 

Good words ranked between 200–300: familia, realidad, pedir (to ask for), recibir (to receive), importante, leer (to read), 
calle (street), libro (book), amigo, oír (to hear), gracias, verdad (true / truth), señor, cuestión, difícil, normal  

 
 



 

7th Grade Resources-24 

Spanish Rejoinders 
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Spanish Rejoinders cont. 

   

   

  

 

 

   

   

   

 
 


